Research Respondents 
The study's respondents were the MSME owners operating in Mabolo, Cebu City. Based 

on the data gathered from Mabolo Barangay Hall, these MSME owners are legally registered 

and have obtained the necessary permits to operate in the area. Six hundred thirty-three (633) 

MSME owners operating in the study’s chosen location and Raosoft software were used to 

generate the sample size of 240 respondents. Ultimately, these respondents were selected 

using simple random sampling to select 240 MSME owners at Barangay Mabolo, Cebu City.